

**T BE IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ASSOCIATION FOR COMMUNITY  
AFFILIATED PLANS, *et al.*

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
TREASURY, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 18-2133

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Andrew J. Pincus (D.C. Bar No. 370762)  
Charles Rothfeld (D.C. Bar No. 367705)  
Ankur Mandhania\* (CA Bar No.302373)  
Andrew Lyons-Berg\*\* (D.C. Bar No. 230182)  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006-1101  
Telephone: (202) 263-3000  
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300

Karen W. Lin\*\*\* (N.Y. Bar No. 4827796)  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020-1001  
Telephone: (212) 506-2500  
Fax: (212) 262-1910

September 28, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS ..... 12

A. The Departments Lack Authority To Issue The STLDI Rule, Which Conflicts With Congress’s Legislative Judgments Embodied In The ACA..... 12

1. The STLDI Rule Exceeds The Departments’ Authority Because It Violates The ACA..... 13

2. The STLDI Rule Advances An Unreasonable Interpretation Of “Short Term Limited Duration Coverage.” ..... 17

3. The STLDI Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because It Rests On Judgments Rejected By Congress In The ACA ..... 19

B. The Departments’ Interpretation of “Short Term” To Include Plans That Are 99.97% As Long As Standard Insurance Plans Is Contrary To Law..... 21

1. The Departments’ Interpretation of “Short Term” Is Contrary to The Statutory Text ..... 22

2. The Departments’ Interpretation Is Contrary To The Congressional Purpose And Statutory Context Of HIPAA And The APA ..... 22

C. Interpreting “Limited Duration” To Encompass Plans That Can be Renewed For A Total Of 36 Months Is Contrary To Law..... 26

D. The STLDI Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious ..... 27

II. PLAINTIFFS AND THEIR MEMBERS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT AN INJUNCTION ..... 32

A. Insurer Plaintiffs..... 33

B. Provider Plaintiffs ..... 36

C. Consumer Plaintiffs ..... 38

III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST STRONGLY FAVOR AN INJUNCTION ..... 39

A. Individual Consumers Will be Injured If The STLDI Rule Goes Into Effect..... 40

B. The STLDI Rule Will Injure The Health Care System As A Whole..... 42

C. Enjoining Implementation Of The STLDI Rule Will Not Injure The Government..... 44

CONCLUSION..... 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Aamer v. Obama*,  
742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....35

*AARP v. EEOC*,  
226 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2016) .....33

*Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.*,  
271 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....21

*Am. Fed’n of Labor & Congress of Indus. Orgs. v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
177 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2001) .....21

*Aracely, R. v. Nielsen*,  
319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018) .....40

*Beecham v. United States*,  
511 U.S. 368 (1994) .....21

*Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC*,  
131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....15

*Brown v. Gardner*,  
513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....17

*Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.*,  
736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013) .....14

\* *Central United Life Ins. Co. v. Burwell*,  
827 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....2, 13, 17, 32

*Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England*,  
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....33

*Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
470 U.S. 116 (1985) .....13

\* *Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... *passim*

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....27

*City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC*,  
569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....12

*City of Portland v. EPA*,  
507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....32

*City of Waukesha v. EPA*,  
320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....32

*Damus v. Nielsen*,  
313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018) .....44

*Delaware Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Envtl. Control v. EPA*,  
785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....32

*Dillmon v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.*,  
588 F.3d 1085--90 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....32

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,  
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....27

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....29, 32

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....15, 21

*Feinerman v. Bernardi*,  
558 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008) .....35

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....38

*Indep. U.S. Tanker Owners Comm. v. Dole*,  
809 F.2d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....20

*Jacinto-Castanon de Nolasco v. ICE*,  
319 F. Supp. 3d 491 (D.D.C. 2018) .....44

\* *King v. Burwell*,  
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....4, 5, 14

*La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC*,  
476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....12

\* *League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby*,  
838 F. 3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... passim

*Michigan v. EPA*,  
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....27

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... passim

\* *National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....4, 19

*Nken v. Holder*,  
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....40

*Northern Mariana Islands v. United States*,  
 686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009).....44

*People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA*,  
 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....38

*Powerex Corp. v. Relian Energy Servs., Inc.*,  
 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....25

*Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. FEC*,  
 831 F.3d 500, 511 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....40

*Reytblatt v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
 105 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....32

\* *Safari Club Int’l v. Zinke*,  
 878 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....19, 20

*Shays v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....17

*Sherley v. Sebelius*,  
 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....34

*Sherley v. Sebelius*,  
 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....44

\* *Smoking Everywhere, Inc. v. FDA*,  
 680 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010) (Leon, J.), *aff’d sub nom. Sottera, Inc. v. FDA*,  
 627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....35, 39

*Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
 904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2012).....44

*Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar*,  
 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....17

*Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA*,  
 134 S. Ct. 2427.....14, 17, 21

*Wash. Hosp. Ctr. v. Bowen*,  
 795 F.2d 139 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....13

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....15

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....40

*Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC*,  
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....34

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C.  
§ 702.....35  
§ 706(2)(A) .....12

26 U.S.C.  
§ 36B.....18  
§ 5000A.....18  
§ 5000A(e)(4).....25

42 U.S.C.  
§ 300gg-1 .....16  
§ 300gg-3 .....16  
§ 300gg-4(a).....16  
§ 13031.....22  
§ 300gg.....5  
§ 300gg-1 .....18  
§ 300gg-1(a).....4  
§ 300gg-3 .....4, 18  
§ 300gg-4(a).....18  
§ 300gg-4(b).....16, 18  
§ 300gg-6(a).....6, 16  
§ 300gg-7 .....25  
§ 300gg(a)(1) .....16, 18  
§ 18022(a) .....7  
§ 18022(b).....16  
§ 18022(c) .....7  
§ 18031(c)(6)(B) .....6  
§ 18032(c) .....5, 16  
§ 18091(2)(C).....15  
§ 18091(2)(F) .....15, 20  
§ 18091(l).....18

HIPAA Public Law 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 .....2, 3

1994 Minn. Laws 556 .....26

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 124 Stat. 119 .....1

Pub. L. 115-97 § 11081, 131 Stat. 2054, 2092 (2017).....6, 9

**Other Authorities**

26 C.F.R. § 1.5000A-2(d)(1) .....29

45 C.F.R.

    § 155.410(a)(2) .....35, 43

    § 155.420(b)(2)(iv), (c)(1) .....30

    § 155.420(d)(1) .....6

62 Fed. Reg. 16,894 (Apr. 8, 1997) .....28

81 Fed. Reg. 75,316, 75,317 (Oct. 31, 2016).....28

82 Fed. Reg. 18,346, 18,355 (Apr. 18, 2017) .....31

28 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.3002 (1997) .....26

*About HHS*, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., perma.cc/8ELQ-UPUG.....41

American Health Care Act of 2017, H.R. 1628 (2017) .....9

Better Care Reconciliation Act of 2017, S. Amend. 270 (July 25, 2017) .....9

Cong. Research Serv., *Private Health Insurance Provisions in Senate-Passed H.R. 3590, The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act 5* (Jan. 29, 2010) .....4

*The Cost of Having a Baby in the United States*, Truven Health Analytics (Jan. 2013), perma.cc/L3DY-LLDV .....42

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., *Health Insurance Exchanges 2018 Open Enrollment Period Final Report* (Apr. 3, 2018), perma.cc/D6Z6-ECRD .....43

*Definition of Health Insurance Terms*, Bureau of Labor Statistics, perma.cc/T3MF-SFBU .....22

Exec. Order No. 13813, *Presidential Executive Order Promoting Healthcare Choice and Competition Across the United States* (Oct. 12, 2017), perma.cc/VM65-EXTU .....9

*Final Regulations for Health Coverage Portability for Group Health Plans and Group Health Insurance Issuers Under HIPAA Titles I & IV*, 69 Fed. Reg. 78,720 (Dec. 30, 2004) .....3

H.R. Rep. No. 104-496 (1996).....23

H.R. Rep. No. 111-299, tit. 3, pt. 1 .....4

Healthcare Freedom Act of 2017, S. Amend. 667 (July 26, 2017).....9

*Interim Rules for Health Insurance Portability for Group Health Plans*, 62 Fed. Reg. 16,894, 16,958 (Apr. 8, 1997) .....3

Julia Limitone, *Affordable Health Care Is Here: HHS Sec. Alex Azar, Fox Bus.* (Aug. 2, 2018).....17

Karen Pollitz et al., *Issue Brief: Understanding Short-Term Limited Duration Health Insurance*, Kaiser Family Foundation (Apr. 23, 2018), [perma.cc/2K7N-4XWA](http://perma.cc/2K7N-4XWA) .....36

Nev. Admin. Code § 689A.434 (1997).....26

Noam N. Levey, *Trump’s New Insurance Rules are Panned by Nearly Every Healthcare Group that Submitted Formal Comments*, L.A. Times, May 30, 2018.....9

Obamacare Repeal Reconciliation Act of 2017, S. Amend. 271 (July 25, 2017) .....9

Press Release, *Alaska Dep’t of Commerce, Cmty. & Econ. Dev., The Division of Insurance Cautions Alaskans that Short-Term Health Insurance is not ACA Compliant* (Dec. 15, 2015), [perma.cc/EKG5-KYGG](http://perma.cc/EKG5-KYGG) .....40, 41

Press Release, Iowa Ins. Div., *Consumer Alert: Final Tips as ACA Open Enrollment Period Ends December 15* (Dec. 12, 2017), [goo.gl/XMnEic](http://goo.gl/XMnEic) .....40

Press Release, Pa. Ins. Dep’t, Acting Insurance Commissioner Alerts Consumers of Individual Health Plans Not Compliant with Affordable Care Act (Nov. 8, 2017), [perma.cc/E85K-B6U6](http://perma.cc/E85K-B6U6) .....40

Reed Abelson, *Without Obamacare Mandate, ‘You Open the Floodgates’ for Skimpy Health Plans*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 30, 2017).....41, 42

S.D. Admin. R. 20:06:39:32 (2003).....26

S. Rep. No. 104-156.....22, 23

Sally C. Curtin et al., *NCHS Data Brief: Pregnancy Rates for U.S. Women Continue to Drop*, Nat’l Ctr. for Health Statistics (Dec. 2013), [perma.cc/X2FJ-QU3N](http://perma.cc/X2FJ-QU3N) .....42

Sarah Lueck, *Key Flaws of Short-Term Health Plans Pose Risks to Consumers*, Center for Policy & Budget Priorities (Sept. 20, 2018), [perma.cc/5LAG-UK2D](http://perma.cc/5LAG-UK2D) .....43

*Short-Term, Limited-Duration Insurance*, 83 Fed. Reg. 7437 (Feb. 21, 2018).....9

*Short-Term, Limited-Duration Insurance*, 83 Fed. Reg. 38,212 (Aug. 3, 2018).....9

Urban Institute, *Updated: The Potential Impact of Short-Term Limited-Duration Policies on Insurance Coverage, Premiums, and Federal Spending* (Mar. 2018) .....20

Wakely Consulting Group, *Effects of Short-Term Limited Duration Plans on the ACA-Compliant Individual Market*.....11

*Wyoming residents asked to be vigilant against health insurance callers*, KGWN News (Mar. 30, 2016) .....40
